505617972 08/12/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5664774

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TERAHOP NETWORKS, INC.	09/16/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KLJ CONSULTING LLC
Street Address:	1215 FOURTH AVENUE, STE. 900
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98161

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16538628

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (208)975-6667

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w

Phone: 208-813-3905

Email: jared@colbynipper.com

Correspondent Name: COLBY NIPPER / GOOGLE

Address Line 1: 291 EAST SHORE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: EAGLE, IDAHO 83616

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	553216USCON06
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW JOHNSON, REG#72,299
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2019

Total Attachments: 11

source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page1.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page2.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page3.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page4.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page5.tif

PATENT 505617972 REEL: 050031 FRAME: 0450

source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page6.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page7.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page8.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page9.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page10.tif source=GP-5532-16-US-CON-06_Assignment_TerahopNetworksINC_to_KLJConsultingLLC#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 050031 FRAME: 0451

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this ______ day of September, 2011 by and between TeraHop Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its current principal place of business at 2802 10th Ave., E., Seattle, WA 98102 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and KLJ Consulting LLC, which has an address of 1215 Fourth Avenue, Ste. 900, Seattle, WA 98161 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is indebted to investors and creditors, as set forth in Schedule A annexed hereto, is unable to pay debts as they become due, and is desirous of providing for the payment of debts, so far as it is possible by an assignment of all property for that purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor, in consideration of the Assignee's acceptance of this assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, hereby grants, assigns, conveys, transfers, and sets over, unto the Assignee, and the Assignee's successors and assigns, all of Assignor's property, except such property as is exempt by law from levy and sale under an execution (and then only to the extent of such exemption), including, but not limited to, all real property, fixtures, goods, stock, inventory, equipment, furniture, furnishings, accounts receivable, general intangibles, bank deposits, cash, promissory notes, cash value and proceeds of insurance policies, claims, and demands belonging to the Assignor, wherever such property may be located (hereinafter collectively the "Estate"), which property is, to the best knowledge and belief of the Assignor, fully and accurately set forth on Schedule B annexed hereto.

By making this assignment, the Assignor consents to the appointment of the Assignee as a general receiver with respect to the Assignee's property in accordance with Chapter 7.60 RCW and understands that the Assingee shall file a separate petition for the appointment of the receiver.

The Assignee shall take possession and administer the Estate, and shall liquidate the Estate with reasonable dispatch and convert the estate into money, collect all claims and demands hereby assigned as and to the extent they may be collectible, and pay and discharge all reasonable expenses, costs, and disbursements in connection with the execution and administration of this assignment from the proceeds of such liquidations and collections.

The Assignee shall then pay and discharge in full, to the extent that funds are available in the Estate after payment of administrative expense, costs, and disbursements, all of the debts and liabilities now due from the Assignor, including interest on such debts and liabilities in full, according to their priority as established by law, and on a pro rata basis within each class.

In the event that all debts and liabilities are paid in full, the remainder of the Estate shall be returned to the Assignor.

To accomplish the purposes of this assignment, the Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as the Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to do all acts and things which may be necessary to execute and fulfill the assignment hereby created, to the same extent as such acts and things might be done by Assignor in the absence of

this assignment, including but not limited to the power to demand and recover from all persons all property of the estate; to sue for the recovery of such property; to execute, acknowledge, and deliver all necessary deeds, instruments, and conveyances, and to grant and convey any and all of the real or personal property of the estate pursuant thereto; and to appoint one or more attorneys to assist the Assignee in carrying out the Assignee's duties hereunder.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to sign the name of the Assignor to any check, draft, promissory note, or other instrument in writing which is payable to the order of the Assignor, or to sign the name of the Assignor to any instrument in writing, whenever it shall be necessary to do so, to carry out the purposes of this assignment.

The Assignor declares, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, that the attached list of creditors (Schedule A) and of the property of the Assignor (Schedule B) are true and complete to the best of the Assignor's knowledge.

The assignment shall be signed by the Assignor and duly acknowledged in the same manner as conveyances of real property before a notary public of this state, and shall include an acceptance of the assignment by the Assignee in substantially the following form:

The Assignee hereby accepts the trust created by the foregoing assignment, and agrees faithfully and without delay to carry out the Assignee's duties under the foregoing assignment.

Assignor:	Assignee:
-----------	-----------

TERAHOP NETWORKS, INC.

By: Mark F. Spangler, its President

Dy. Wark 1. Spangier, its resident

By Kent L. Johnson, its Managing Member

Dated: 7/20///

KLJ CONSULTING I

Assignor:	
TERAHOP NETWORKS, INC.	
STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
COUNTY OF KING)	
who appeared before me, and said person stated that he is authorized to execute the i	Print Name: MWAMME PUBLIC for the state of Washington, residing at BULLUMAN My appointment expires: 12-711
Assignee:	wiy appointment expires
Assignee.	
KLJ CONSULTING LLC	
STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
COUNTY OF KING)	
appeared before me, and said person acknowled that he is authorized to execute the instrum	actory evidence that Kent L. Johnson is the person who owledged that he signed this instrument, on oath, stated nent and acknowledged that he is the Managing his signature is the free and voluntary act of such party s instrument.
DATED:	
	Print Name:
	NOTARY PUBLIC for the state of
	Washington, residing at
	My appointment expires:

SCHEDULE A - CREDITOR LIST

1. List all creditors having security interests or liens:

Name	Address	Amount	Whether or not disputed
Spangler Ventures Eleven, LP	1215 4 th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	\$2,443,000	
Spangler Ventures Eleven, LP (interest)	1215 4 th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	\$218,814	
Spangler Income + Investors Group	1215 4 th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	\$3,906,270	
Spangler Income + Investors Group (interest)	1215 4 th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	\$231,857	

None

2. List all wages, salaries, commissions, or contributions to an employee benefit plan owed:

Name	Address	Amount	Whether or not disputed
David Nason - wages	6577 Monte Vista Pl NE Bainbridge Island, WA 98110	\$10,168	
Gregory Fletcher – wages	334 Grand Avenue Suwanee, GA 30024	\$7,560	
David Nason – vacation	6577 Monte Vista Pl NE Bainbridge Island, WA 98110	14,400	
Gregory Fletcher - vacation	334 Grand Avenue Suwanee, GA 30024	\$8,245	

None

3. List all consumer deposits owed:

Name	Address	Amount	Whether or not disputed
Heavy Construction Systems Specialists	13151 W Airport Blvd., Houston, TX 77478	\$1,990	
PetHub, sublease deposit	2258 Newport Way NW, Issaquah, WA 98027	\$6,000	

4. List all taxes owed:

Name	Address	Amount	Whether or not disputed
Forsyth County Tax	1092 Tribble Gap Road, Suite 130	\$2,151	
Commissioner	Cumming, GA 30040		

5. List all unsecured claims:

Name	Address	Amount	Whether or not disputed
Spangler Ventures Eleven, LP	1215 4 th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	\$8,622,000	
Spangler Ventures Eleven, LP (interest)	1215 4th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	\$1,537,513	
Spangler Ventures Seven, LLC	1215 4th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA	\$18,000	

	98161		
Spangler Ventures Seven, LLC (interest)	1215 4 th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	\$3,487	
Advanced Disposal	P.O. Box 791412, Baltimore MD 21279	\$69	
Archstone Windward	18000 Masters Way, Alpharetta, GA 30005	\$2,468	
AT&T	P.O. Box 105262, Atlanta GA 30348	\$252	
AT&T (2)	P.O. Box 105503, Atlanta GA 30348	\$1,327	
Cort Furniture Rental	P.O. Box 17401, Baltimore MD 21297	\$844	
Colman Properties Limited Partnership	811 1st Avenue, Suite 350, Seattle WA 98104	\$3,207	
Comcast	PO Box 530098, Atlanta GA 30353	\$573	
CSC	P.O. Box 13397, Philadelphia PA 19101	\$384	
FedEx	P.O. Box 660481, Dallas TX 75266	\$1,872	
Georgia Natural Gas	P.O. Box 105445, Atlanta GA 30348	\$839	
Habif, Arogeti & Wynne, LLP	Five Concourse Parkway, Suite 1000 Atlanta, GA 30328	\$6,038	
L&B Commercial	4229 Steve Reynolds Boulevard, Suite 150, Norcross GA 30093	\$60	
McDonald Ventures VI, LLC	3715 Northside Parkway NW, Bldg 200, Ste 700, Atlanta GA 30327	\$22,826	
Nationwide Insurance	PO Box 10479, Des Moines IA 50306	\$187	
Pitney Bowes Inc.	PO Box 856042, Louisville KY 40285	\$58	
Sawnee EMC	ID 1204, P.O. Box 2252, Birmingham AL 35246	\$1,775	
Swift HR Solutions	227 Bellevue Way, #501, Bellevue WA 98004	\$1,533	

6. List all owners or shareholders:

Name	Address	Percentage of Ownership
Common Stock		
Robert Twitchell	2475 Flat Stone Drive, Cumming GA 30041	56.16%
Spangler Ventures LLC	2802 10 th Ave E, Seattle WA 98102	10.53%
Innovative Technologies, LLC	730 South Tonti St, New Orleans, LA 70119	8.14%
Delia Smith	PO Box 18, Convent Station NJ 07961	7.61%
Dudley Pinson	3455 Summit Trail, Cumming, GA 30041	6.74%
Trent Hannah	931 Ardmore Trail, Hoschton, GA 30548	6.18%
Spangler Ventures 7, LLC	1215 4th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	3.51%
Glen Engels	2280 Dunhaven Court, Atlanta GA 30338	1.13%
Preferred Series A		
Spangler Ventures Eleven, LP	1215 4 ^{fa} Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	63.53%
Spangler Ventures Seven, LLC	1215 4th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	34.57%
Innovative Technologies, LLC	730 South Tonti St, New Orleans, LA 70119	1.25%
Phil and Susan Dunne	8720 Lambright Road, Houston, TX 77075	.47%
Steven Tujague	730 South Tonti St, New Orleans, LA 70119	.18%
Preferred Series B		

Spangler Ventures Eleven, LP	1215 4th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	99.92%
Spangler Ventures Seven, LLC	1215 4th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	.08%

7. List all applicable regulatory agencies:

None

SCHEDULE B -- LIST OF PROPERTY

List each category of property and for each give approximate value obtainable for the asset on the date of assignment/appointment of the receiver, and address where asset is located.

I. Nonexempt Property

1. Legal Description and street address of real property, including leasehold interests:

Description and Location	Liquidation Value on August 31, 2011
1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210, Alpharetta, GA 30005	\$0
811 First Ave., Suite 261, Seattle, WA 98104	\$0

2. Fixtures:

Description and Location	Liquidation Value on August 31, 2011
Office furniture and equipment, 1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite	\$5,361
210, Alpharetta, GA 30005	

3. Cash and bank accounts:

Description and Location	Liquidation Value on August 31, 2011
Comerica Bank checking, 226 Airport Parkway, San Jose CA 95110	\$1,579
PayPal deposit account, San Jose CA	\$28
Cash on hand, 1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210, Alpharetta, GA	\$205
30005	

4. Inventory:

Description and Location	Liquidation Value on August 31, 2011
Raw materials	\$25,000
1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210, Alpharetta, GA 30005	
Work-in-process	\$1,000
1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210, Alpharetta, GA 30005	
Finished goods	\$2,000
1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210, Alpharetta, GA 30005	
Finished goods – consignment	\$7,687
KLB Construction, 3405 121st Street SW, Lynnwood, WA 98087	

5. Accounts receivable:

None.

6. Equipment:

Description and Location	Liquidation Value on August 31, 2011
Machinery & equipment, 1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210,	\$27,417
Alpharetta, GA 30005	·
Molds, various U.S. and foreign locations	\$500
Computer equipment, 1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210,	\$16,240
Alpharetta, GA 30005	
Automobile, 1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210, Alpharetta, GA	\$15,966
30005	

7. Prepaid expenses, including deposits, insurance, rents, and utilities:

Description and Location	Liquidation Value on August 31, 2011
Directors & Officers liability, Hartford, PO Box 2907, Hartford CT 06104-2907	\$424
Key man life, Nationwide, PO Box 10479, Des Moines IA 50306	\$716
Tillman Wright PLLC, P.O. Box 49309, Charlotte NC 28277	\$4,960
Shumate Mechanical, 2805 Premiere Parkway, Duluth GA 30097	\$954
Network Solutions, 13861 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 300, Herndon VA 20171	\$816
IAR Systems Software, 1065 E. Hillsdale Blvd., Suite 420, Foster City CA 94404	\$347
Mentor Graphics Corporation, P.O. Box 841886, Dallas TX 75284	\$580
Spangler Income + Investors Group, 1215 4th Ave, Suite 900, Seattle WA 98161	\$8,000

8. Other, including loans to third parties, claims, and choses in action:

Patents

Patent Number or Patent Application Number	Liquidation Value on August 31, 2011
6,745,027	Undetermined
6,934,540	Undetermined
7,133,704	Undetermined
7,155,264	Undetermined
7,200,132	Undetermined
7,209,468	Undetermined
7,209,771	Undetermined
7,221,668	Undetermined
7,378,957	Undetermined
7,378,958	Undetermined
7,378,959	Undetermined
7,391,321	Undetermined
7,394,361	Undetermined
7,430,437	Undetermined
7,438,334	Undetermined
7,522,568	Undetermined
7,526,381	Undetermined
7,529,547	Undetermined
7,535,339	Undetermined
7,538,656	Undetermined
7,538,657	Undetermined
7,538,658	Undetermined
7,539,520	Undetermined
7,542,849	Undetermined
7,554,442	Undetermined
7,563,991	Undetermined
7,574,168	Undetermined
7,574,300	Undetermined
7,583,769	Undetermined
7,650,135	Undetermined
7,705,747	Undetermined
7,733,818	Undetermined
7,733,944	Undetermined
7,742,744	Undetermined
7,742,745	Undetermined
7,742,772	Undetermined
7,742,773	Undetermined

7,746,838	Undetermined
7,740,838	Undetermined
7,822,551	Undetermined
7,828,342	Undetermined
7,828,343	Undetermined
7,828,344	Undetermined
7,828,345	Undetermined
7,828,346	Undetermined
7,830,273	Undetermined
7,830,850	Undetermined
7,830,830	Undetermined
7,847,676	Undetermined
7,887,126	
7,883,126	Undetermined
	Undetermined
7,883,128	Undetermined
7,900,980	Undetermined
7,904,071	Undetermined
7,907,941	Undetermined
7,912,644	Undetermined
7,938,459	Undetermined
7,940,716	Undetermined
7,940,717	Undetermined
7,940,719	Undetermined
7,940,736	Undetermined
7,941,095	Undetermined
11/428,535	Undetermined
11/428,536	Undetermined
11/847,295	Undetermined
11/847,309	Undetermined
11/930,761	Undetermined
11/930,770	Undetermined
11/930,777	Undetermined
11/930,779	Undetermined
11/930,782	Undetermined
11/930,785	Undetermined
11/930,788	Undetermined
11/930,793	Undetermined
11/930,797	Undetermined
12/140,253	Undetermined
12/168,195	Undetermined
12/202,247	Undetermined
12/245,600	Undetermined
12/271,850	Undetermined
12/347,658	Undetermined
12/349,687	Undetermined
12/349,700	Undetermined
12/349,719	Undetermined
12/349,863	Undetermined
12/352,992	Undetermined
12/353,197	Undetermined
12/355,157	
12/370,543	Undetermined
12/3/0,538	Undetermined
12/411,203	Undetermined
	Undetermined
12/436,739	Undetermined
12/468,045	Undetermined

12/468,047	Undetermined
12/471,348	Undetermined
12/473,264	Undetermined
12/485,789	Undetermined
12/491,301	Undetermined
12/496,623	Undetermined
12/507,017	Undetermined
12/553,062	Undetermined
12/556,538	Undetermined
12/607,040	Undetermined
12/608,837	Undetermined
12/609,008	Undetermined
12/609,009	Undetermined
12/647,672	Undetermined
12/684,827	Undetermined
12/694,856	Undetermined
12/696,044	Undetermined
12/701,451	Undetermined
12/703,564	Undetermined
12/703,573	Undetermined
12/762,010	Undetermined
12/767,561	Undetermined
12/768,065	Undetermined
12/772,818	Undetermined
12/774,575	Undetermined
12/774,586	Undetermined
12/774,589	Undetermined
12/774,597	Undetermined
12/774,627	Undetermined
12/780,823	Undetermined
12/783,114	Undetermined
12/813,996	Undetermined
12/821,745	Undetermined
12/882,574	Undetermined
12/938,934	Undetermined
12/962,866	Undetermined

Software

Description and Location	Liquidation Value on August 31, 2011
Computer software, Alpharetta, GA 30005	\$25,583

II. Exempt Property

None

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge. Dated this day of day of Washington.

Mark Spangler

Chief Executive Officer/& President

TeraHop Networks, Inc.

AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT ("Amendment") is made the day of December, 2011 by and between TeraHop Networks, Inc. ("THN") and KLJ Consulting LLC ("KLJ").

WHEREAS, THN and KLJ are the parties to that certain assignment made on September 16, 2011 ("Assignment"), under which THN granted, assigned, conveyed, transferred, and set over unto KLJ all of THN's property, including but not limited to, all general intangibles;

WHEREAS, Schedule B annexed to the Assignment, under Section 8 titled "Patents", includes a table specifically listing a number of patents and patent applications ("Patent Listing");

WHEREAS, THN and KLJ intended that all intellectual property rights pertaining to the patents and patent applications of THN identified in the Patent Listing be transferred from THN to KLJ as a result of the Assignment; and

WHEREAS, THN and KLJ desire to further recite certain intangibles covered by the Assignment so as to preclude doubt as to whether such intangibles were in fact transferred from THN to KLJ, namely, the intellectual property rights pertaining to the patents and patent applications in the Patent Listing;

NOW THEREFORE, THN and KLJ agree to amend Section 8 of Schedule B annexed to the Assignment, as set forth below.

1. Section 8 of Schedule B annexed to the Assignment is amended by inserting the following paragraph after "Patents" and before the Patent Listing:

Intellectual property rights comprising: the entire rights, title, and interests of THN in, to, and under each of the inventions disclosed in the patent applications and patents set forth below (each an "Invention"); the entire rights, titles, and interests of THN in, to, and under each of the patent applications and patents set forth below; any rights, titles, and interests of THN in, to, and under any patent application and any patent claiming an Invention, whether filed before or after September 16, 2011, including without limitation any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, and reissue of any of the patent applications and patents set forth below, including by way of example USPA 13/286,363; any rights, titles, and interests of THN in, to, and under any patent application and any patent from which priority is claimed directly or indirectly in any of the patent applications and patents set forth below; and any past or present right or cause of action arising under any of the foregoing, including the right to sue for patent infringement.

"THN"

TERAHOP NETWORKS, INC.

y Mark F. Spangler, Its President

Dated:

"KLJ"

KLJ CONSULTING LI

y) Kent L. Johnson, its Managing Member

Dated: 12/

PATENT REEL: 02000 FRAME: 0502

RECORDED: 09/99/2019